

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF
COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

District Court, Pueblo County, Colorado
The Honorable Allison P. Ernst
Case No. 2017-CV-30670

Plaintiffs/Appellants:

DELORES CRUZ AND JOE CRUZ

v.

Defendants/Appellees:

STATE OF COLORADO, COLORADO
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, THE
COLORADO STATE FAIR AUTHORITY

Attorney for Defendants/Appellees:

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
PATRICK L. SAYAS*,
Senior Assistant Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6633
FAX: 720-508-6032
E-Mail: pat.sayas@coag.gov
Reg. No.: 29672
*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: April 11, 2019 1:14 PM
FILING ID: 2D8152C363241
CASE NUMBER: 2018CA2236

◆ COURT USE ONLY ◆

Case No. 2018CA2236

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Cruzes’ claim that the State failed to upgrade the design of its
concrete ramp for pedestrian use is barred by the CGIA..... 5

 A. The Cruzes’ claims do not constitute a “dangerous condition” for
 purposes of the CGIA..... 6

 B. The Cruzes’ claims arise from allegations of inadequate design. 9

II. The Cruzes’ claim that the State allowed its concrete ramp to be
used in an unsafe manner is barred by the CGIA..... 12

 A. An alleged “change in use” does not state a claim under
 the CGIA. 13

 B. The Cruzes’ claims do not arise from construction or
 maintenance..... 17

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Booth v. Univ. of Colorado</i> , 64 P.3d 926 (Colo. 2002)	11
<i>Burnett v. State Dep't Nat. Res.</i> , 350 P.3d 853 (Colo. App. 2013)	15
<i>City and Cty. of Denver v. Crandall</i> , 161 P.3d 627 (Colo. 2007)	6, 7, 13
<i>Dorsey v. Pueblo Sch. Dist.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 3d 1102 (D. Colo. 2015)	15
<i>Estate of Grant v. State</i> , 181 P.3d 1202 (Colo. App. 2008).....	9
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 35 P.3d 445 (Colo. 2001)	5, 7, 17, 18, 20
<i>Padilla v. School Dist., No. 1</i> , 25 P.3d 1176 (Colo. 2001)	passim
<i>Smokebrush Found. v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 410 P.3d 1236 (Colo. 2018)	10
<i>Springer v. City and Cty. of Denver</i> , 13 P.3d 794 (Colo. 2000)	10
<i>St. Vrain Valley Sch. Dist. RE-1J v. A.R.L.</i> , 325 P.3d 1014 (Colo. 2014)	18
<i>State Dep't of Highways v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel.</i> , 869 P.2d 1289 (Colo. 1994).	6, 7
<i>State v. Mandatory Poster Agency, Inc.</i> , 260 P.3d 9 (Colo. App. 2009) ..	18
<i>Swieckowski v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 934 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1997).....	17, 18
<i>Szymanski v. Dep't of Highways</i> , 776 P.2d 1124 (Colo. App. 1989) ...	9, 20
<i>Trinity Broad. of Denver, Inc. v. City of Westminster</i> , 848 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1993)	6, 7
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 968 P.2d 636 (Colo. 1998).....	13, 14

Statutes

§ 24-10-103(1.3), C.R.S. (2018).....	5, 8, 9, 11, 18
§ 24-10-103(2.5), C.R.S. (2018).....	10, 11, 19
§ 24-10-106(1)(c), C.R.S.	2, 8
§ 24-10-106(1)(e), C.R.S.	2, 20
§ 24-10-106(1), C.R.S. (2018).....	6

Other

Webster's Third New International Dictionary (2002).....	10
